120. AN ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE FOR
WATER HEATING RATE OF HOUSEHOLD SERVICE RATE #1 AND THE
SETTING OF A NEW CAMPGROUND RATE FOR BOZRAH LIGHT AND
POWER COMPANY CUSTOMERS

(JUNE 21, 1999)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL:

WHEREAS, the Bozrah Light and Power Company (BL&P) has determined that there is a need to
revise the Water Heating Rate of Household Service Rate #1, and to set a new rate for campgrounds
located in its service territory; and

WHEREAS, BL&P has determined that these needs can be met by: 1) eliminating the existing
Controlled Water Heating Rate and changing the Water Heating Rate to the second block of the
existing Household Service Rate #1, and 2) set a new Special Campground Rate to be available to
those who make revisions to or build a new campground provided primary metering is installed; and

WHEREAS, the Bozrah Utilities Commission, on March 25, 1999, conducted a public hearing on
the proposed rate revision and proposed campground rate and has considered all comments
presented and correspondence received; and

WHEREAS, the Bozrah Utilities Commission has arrived at a revised Household Service Rate #1
and a Special Campground Rate after careful consideration; and

WHEREAS, the Bozrah Utilities Commission, at a regular meeting held April 15, 1999, approved
the revised Household Service Rate #1 and the Special Campground Rate and recommends its
adoption by the City Council,;

WHEREAS, the City of Groton initially approved this Ordinance at a Mayor and Council
Meeting held on May 17, 1999 and it was published in The Day, a newspaper having circulation in
the City of Groton on May 21, 1999 and May 22, 1999;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council finally approve “An Ordinance
Relative to Bozrah Light and Power Company Revised Household Service Rate #1 and Special
Campground Rate, effective July 1, 1999; and thereafter until revised, as follows:

BOZRAH LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY
Gilman, Connecticut

HOUSEHOLD SERVICE Electric Rate No. 1
Effective in all towns served by the Company.
AVAILABILITY: Single phase electric service for dwelling and appurtenances of a single family

for its household and farm requirements, subject to the limitations set forth in the company’s Rules
and Regulations.
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MONTHLY RATE:

Household Service Charge $8.00

First 500 kWh 9.67 cents per kWh

All over 500 kWh & 8.47 cents per kWh

RATE FOR SEPARATELY METERED WATER HEATING SERVICE:
(closed)
Service Charge $3.00 per month
All kWh per month 8.47 cents per kWh

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: If the cost of energy is increased or decreased by our
supplier due to a change in prices from the base, an appropriate adjustment shall be made for the
sales of energy to each customer as approved by the Bozrah Utility Commission.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE: Accounts with an unpaid balance at the billing date shall be subject
to an interest charge at the rate of 1% per month on the unpaid amount.

RETURN CHECK CHARGE: Customers will be charged $15.00 for each check returned by the
bank due to insufficient funds.

TERM OF CONTRACT: One year and annually thereafter. There shall be an Annual Minimum
Charge of $150.00. This Annual Minimum Charge shall also apply to a customer who requests
service be disconnected and reconnected within a twelve month period.

EFFECTIVE DATE: With all billings on and after July 1, 1999, and thereafter until revised.

BOZRAH LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY
Gilman, Connecticut
CAMPGROUND SERVICE Electric Rate No. 080

Effective in all Towns served by the Company.

AVAILABILITY: Available only to recreational campgrounds requesting electric service pursuant
to P. A. 98-149 whose facilities are primary metered where the customer owns all electric
distribution facilities on the customer side of the meter. Limited to lighting, heating and power
supplied by the recreational campgrounds to their campsites net of non-residential structures.

The Customer will provide separate metering facilities for non-residential structures on the
customer’s side of the meter to allow for separate billing under the appropriate rate.
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Subject to the Rules and Regulations of the Company located on the Company’s Distribution Lines
suitable for supplying the service requested.

MONTHLY RATE:
Service Charge $9.00
Energy Charge 10.963 cents per kWh

MINIMUM CHARGE: $9.00 per month. However, the Company may require a higher minimum
charge where the installation is of large size or is affected by special conditions.

PRIMARY METERING DISCOUNT: Where service is metered on the primary side of the
transformer bank installed to serve the Customer, the number of kilowatt hours used in computing
the charge will be reduced by 2 percent.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: If the cost of energy is increased or decreased by our
supplier due to a change in prices from the base, an appropriate adjustment shall be made for the
sales of energy to each customer as approved by the Bozrah Utility Commission.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE: Accounts with an unpaid balance at the billing date shall be subject
to an interest charge at the rate of 1% per month on the unpaid amount.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: Customer will be charged $15.00 for each check returned by
the bank due to insufficient funds.

TERM OF CONTRACT: Not less than one year and annually thereafter unless canceled by six
months’ written notice. The Company may however, require a longer term of contract, a longer
cancellation notice and a Capacity Charge based on a Contract Capacity when the installation is of

large size or is affected by special conditions.
Effective: July 1, 1999
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This Ordinance “An Ordinance relative to revised electric rate schedule for water heating rate of
household service rate #1 and the setting of a new campground rate for Bozrah Light and Power
Company customers” (Ordinance #120) shall become effective July 1, 1999.
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